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The applicant, Mildred Austin, is requesting a variance to Orange County Code (Code),
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(d) (floor elevation). The project site is located at
9893 Lake Georgia Drive, Orlando, FL 32817 on Lake Georgia in District 5. The Parcel ID
Number is 06-22-31-4444-00-190.

On September 4, 2015, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) issued Dock
Construction Permit No. BD-15-07-090 to the prior owner (Richard Houle) of the subject
property. The permit included an administrative waiver to Section 15-343(b) to allow a side
setback of two feet from the northern projected property line. A Letter of No Objection
(LONO) to the reduced side setback was provided to EPD by the affected adjacent property
owners at the time (Thomas and Monique O’Hern). The waiver was administratively
approved by the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO), pursuant to Section 15-343(b).

On February 8, 2016, EPD received an as-built survey of the dock. During review of the as-
built survey, it was determined that the floor elevation of the dock is 2.19 feet below the
Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE). Pursuant to Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-
342(d), the floor elevation shall be a minimum of one foot above the established control
elevation or NHWE.

On February 23, 2017, EPD issued a Non-Compliance Letter to Mr. Houle informing him
that the floor elevation of the dock was in violation of Section 15-342(d). Due to staffing
shortages and lack of correspondence from the permittee, pursuit of compliance on this
issue stalled for approximately two years.

On June 28, 2019, during a review of unresolved, outstanding compliance and enforcement
cases, EPD determined that the non-compliance issue would not be further pursued at that
time, based on the length of time that had passed since the issuance of the permit and
receipt of the as-built over three years prior. Staff determined that any future dock
renovation or replacement would necessitate that the applicant/owner at the time of
application address the issue, if the deck elevation was to remain as previously constructed.
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On November 12, 2021, EPD received an Application to Construct a Dock from Ms. Mildred
Austin, who purchased the property in March 2021, to construct an addition to the existing
dock. Included with the application was an Application for Variance to Section 15-342(d) to
allow the existing floor elevation to remain and an Application for Waiver to Section 15-
343(b) to authorize a side setback of 3.6 feet from the northern projected property line, to
allow the dock to remain in the existing location as previously constructed.

After-the-Fact Variance Request — Floor Elevation

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(d) of the Code states, "The floor elevation shall be a
minimum of one (1) foot above the established control elevation or NHWE.” The NHWE for
Lake Georgia is 58.41' (NAVD88) and the floor elevation of the dock is 56.22' (NAVD88),
which is 2.19 feet below the NHWE. The applicant is requesting a variance to keep the
dock floor elevation as constructed.

Section 15-350(a)(1) states “A variance application may receive an approval or approval
with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public interest; (2)
where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein-would impose an
unnecessary hardship on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed, and
(4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent and purpose of this
article.”

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1), “the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and
unnecessary hardship on the applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the
effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(1), the applicant's agent, Sheila Cichra, states, “The
variance application is being submitted in order to allow an addition to an existing non-
compliant dock. The dock was constructed by the previous owner and does not reach
adequate mooring depth.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), the applicant’s agent states, “The proposed structure
will not adversely affect the adjacent property owner’s view or navigability. The NHWE of
this lake is not accurate and most of the older existing docks are built below the NHWE "

Based on information provided by the Orange County Public Works Department, lake
elevations on Lake Georgia have not reached the NHWE since September of 1964. The
highest recorded elevation of the lake was 60.34 feet (NAVD88), 1.93 feet above the
NHWE, recorded in October of 1959. The most recent recorded water elevation on the lake
was 53.71 feet (NAVD88), recorded on December 2, 2021.

Waiver Request — Side Setback

Chapter 15, Article |X, Section 15-343(b) of the Code states, "parcels having a shoreline
frontage of seventy-five (75) feet or greater, docks shall have a minimum side setback of
twenty-five (25) feet from the projected property line, unless such requirement is reduced by
an appropriate waiver which shall be reviewed by the environmental protection division.”
The applicant has a shoreline that measures approximately 130 linear feet at the NHWE,
requiring a minimum side setback of 25 feet. The applicant is requesting a side setback of
3.6 feet from the northern projected property line in order to allow the dock to remain in the
existing location as previously constructed. A LONO was received from the affected
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property owners, Haidar and Ziena Rahal at 9889 Lake Georgia Drive, on December 9,
2021. Pursuant to Section 15-343(b), the side setback waiver can be approved by the
Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) and no action is required by the Environmental
Protection Commission (EPC) or by the Board on this item.

Public Noticing

On December 14, 2021, a Notice of Application for Variance was sent to all shoreline
property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property. Several notices were not delivered
by the United States Postal Service (USPS); therefore, EPD requested that the applicant’s
agent hand deliver all of the notices not delivered by the USPS. This was completed by the
dock builder (David Rooney, Orlando Deck and Dock) on December 20, 2021.
Confirmation (photographs) that the notices were delivered was provided to EPD on
December 21, 2021. No objections were received.

Enforcement Action

The subject property currently has an unpermitted concrete wall and an unpermitted
building located below the NHWE of Lake Georgia that appear to have been in place since
at least 1978 (based on historic aerials). [n their present state, neither structure appears to
pose any environmental or safety concerns; therefore, EPD has not initiated any
enforcement action for these structures at this time. The applicant has been informed that
future alteration/additions to these structures will require permits from the County and that
they may also require variances to Code due to their location.

Mooring Area - Maximum Water Depth

According to Section 15-342(a), “The dock shall extend only to the point where reasonable
water depth for vessel mooring is achieved.” As stated above, the applicant is proposing an
addition to the existing dock because the current extent of the terminal platform does not
reach an adequate mooring depth. Section 15-342(a) further states, “The maximum water
depth allowed for mooring areas is five feet, as measured from the NHWE, unless the
natural conditions of the water body necessitate a greater water depth to allow reasonable
mooring conditions.” As stated above, the existing dock is 2.19 feet below the NHWE, and
the proposed addition will be constructed at the same elevation. Therefore, the water depth
in the mooring area for the proposed dock will be greater than five feet, as measured from
the NHWE. EPD has determined that the low-water condition (relative to the established
NHWE) has been present for many years and represents a natural condition that
necessitates a greater water depth to allow reasonable mooring conditions, and therefore a
variance to the maximum allowed water depth is not required.

Navigation Agssessment

Since the proposed dock addition will extend an additional 50 feet waterward of the existing
terminal platform to achieve an adequate mooring depth, EPD requested that the Orange
County Sheriff's Office (OCSQO) conduct a navigational assessment of the proposal. The
OCSO stated that they found no navigational concerns over the dock proposal.

EPD Staff Evaluation/Recommendation

Staff evaluated the variance request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The
applicant has demonstrated that there will be no adverse effects from the proposed
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variance on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), as no objections
have been received, and that the hardship is not self-imposed per Section 15-350(a)(1)(1),
as the current dock was constructed prior to their purchase of the property. Therefore, the
recommendation of the EPO is to approve the request for the variance to Chapter 15,
Section 15-342(d) (floor elevation) with the condition that the applicant enter into a Hold
Harmless and Indemnification Agreement with Orange County.

Environmental Protection Commission Public Hearing

EPD presented the variance request to the EPC at their January 26, 2022 public meeting.
Ms. Cichra attended on behalf of the applicant.

Chairman Mark Ausley agreed that based on historic data it is clear that the water
elevations will remain below the NHWE and agrees with the variance request with the
requirement for a Hold Harmless Agreement. Chairman Ausley also inquired whether the
County periodically re-reviews the NHWE. Mr. Neal Thomas from EPD responded that
someone (resident, citizen, environmental professional, etc.) would need to submit that
request with an accompanying report to the County in order to begin that process and that
the County would not likely initiate that procedure without a request.

Commission member Alan Horn asked Ms. Cichra if the applicant could extend the pilings
above the decking and add lighting to them at the end of the proposed terminal platform
addition so that in the event the water levels did rise above the NHWE there would be some
indication of the presence of the dock, removing a navigational hazard. Ms. Cichra offered
that the applicant could install solar powered lights on the pilings, to which the commission
members agreed. Ms. Cichra provided a revised site plan on January 27, 2022 that depicts
the modifications agreed upon during the EPC meeting.

Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the hearing, the EPC voted unanimously
to accept the findings and recommendation of the EPO, and recommended approval of the
variance request to Section 15-342(d) (floor elevation) with the condition that the applicant
enters into a Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement.

ACTION REQUESTED: Acceptance of the findings and recommendation of the
Environmental Protection Commission and approval of the
request for variance to Orange County Code, Chapter 15,
Article IX, Section 15-342(d) to reduce the required floor
elevation from one foot above to 2.19 feet below the
Normal High Water Elevation with the conditions that the
applicant enter into a Hold Harmless and Indemnification
Agreement with Orange County and that the endposts of
the new 50-foot walkway are illuminated for the Mildred
Austin Dock Construction Permit BD-21-11-155. District 5
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